fh aCrty Council

SHOALHAVEN CONTRIBUTIONS PLAN 1993
Amendment No. 77.3

Planning Area 3 Roads

Adopted: 8™ December 2009
Effective: 23" December 2009

Reference: 28709E



Shoalhaven City Council
PO Box 42
NOWRA NSW 2541
Telephone (02) 4429 3111
Facsimile (02) 4422 1816
e-mail planning@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au
internet www.shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au

Disclaimer

Every effort has been made to provide accurate and complete information.
However, Shoalhaven City Council assumes no responsibility for any direct,
indirect, incidental, or consequential damages arising from the use of
information in this document.

Disclosure of Political Donations and Gifts

Any person making a public submission or relevant planning application,
regardless of whether the submission is objecting to or supporting a plan or
proposal, is now required by law, under Section 147 of the Environmental
Planning & Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act), to disclose all political
donations or gifts made within the two (2) years before the plan or submission
is made. If the political donations or gifts have been made after the plan or
submission was made, a Disclosure Statement must be made within seven (7)
days after the donations or gifts were made. Failure to do so is an offense
under the EP&A Act. To disclose political donations and/or gifts, you are
required to fill out a Disclosure Statement Form, which is available to
download on Council’s website or can be obtained from Shoalhaven City
Council’'s administration centres at Nowra & Ulladulla. The NSW Department
of Planning has produced two planning circulars, PS 08-007 & PS 08-009,
which can viewed at http://www.planning.nsw.gov.au/planning_reforms
/donations.asp for further information.

Copyright Notice

No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form, or stored in a
database or retrieval system, or transmitted or distributed in any form by any
means, electronic, mechanical photocopying, recording, or otherwise without

written permission from Shoalhaven City Council. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2009, Shoalhaven City Council




TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION ..uiututuiiattiereseeeesetesesesesesasestaesesessssssesesesesasesesestassss st asssssssasesesasesesessassssasasssnsanas 3
2. LEGAL ..ttt bttt R Rt e b e Re Rt Rt et nRe b e e Rt e nte st eEeeneentenbenneeneen 3
3. PURPOSE OF THE PLAN ... ettt sttt ettt sttt e b st e e stesbesseeneestesbesseeneenbesbesnenneans 3
4, DELETED PROJECTS .. utitisiesteeie sttt ettt sttt sttt sbe st e e st sbeeseentestenbesreeneenbesbesneaneans 3
5. UPDATED AND RETAINED PROJECT ....coveuiriiriiirisieisisiee sttt 4
6. RECOUPMENT PROJECTS ...cutiireiiiiriiirisseiistsiet sttt ettt 4
7. NEWPROJECTS .ottt bbb 4
8. LAND TO WHICH THE PLAN APPLIES .....ctitetetettiestttntsisisesessebs bbb ses sttt es bbb ssnees 4
0. NEXUS .ottt 4
10. DEMAND GENERATED BY DIFFERENT TYPES OF DEVELOPMENT ......coviunirvetieeeieieeieesesesesesinnnas 5
11.  CONTRIBUTIONS FORMULA ....ccoitiiiiiieiiiiteiiisr ettt 6
11.1 Standard DEVEIOPMENT ........cviviiiicieire et e b s e 6
11.2 Rural Residential DeVEIOPMENL........ccc.cviiiiieiiieeisiee e 6
12, CONTRIBUTION RATES ..ciiiiitetetiteieteiesesasetse et stsessebsbstesesese e et aess st st s ssaebesebebasese et as s st asanssnsanas 6
13.  REVIEW OF CONTRIBUTION RATES. ...cutiiiiisiiitieieiesiestestee e sae st steeseeseesbessesseeseestessesneenseseeseessesnees 8
14, ESTIMATED COSTS cuiitiitieititiitiatesiestestesseestestessesseeseessessessesssessestessessessessessesseesssssessessennsessessessessens 8
15,  SCHEDULE OF FACILITIES ...ttitteteieitestesteeiestesteeseeseestestesseessesaestessessesnsessessesseesssssessesnesnsessessessesses 8
16, TIMING .ottt ekt bbb 9
17.  PAYMENT OF CONTRIBUTIONS. ....ctititeuiriitiiiniiresistsieisie sttt sne s sn s sne e 10
17.1 Method and Timing of CONtrIDULIONS. ..o e 10
17.2 Allowance for EXisting Land USE.........ccucviiieerineinieinsie s 10
17.3 Construction Certificates and the Obligations of Accredited Certifiers...........ccc.cocvvuuen. 10
17.4 Complying Development and the Obligations of Accredited Certifiers...........cc.ccovvuruenne 11
17.5  Adjustment of Contributions at the Time of Payment.............ccccovvviriviiirrsiennscicie s 11
17.6 Deferral of Payment and Payment by INStalments ..........cccccovrvveiriieienisienesces s 11
17.7 EXemption and DISCOUNTS.......cc..veiririeiiiireiesieis ettt b e s esere s esenesnens 13
17.8 Works in Kind and other Material Public Benefits ..o 13
17.9 GO0US AN SEIVICES TAX cuvuverieuiieiriereeesteseeses e steseereste e eesesreseesesseseesse e sseseesesseseeseesessesensens 14
17.10  Voluntary Planning AGQreEMENTS ........cccouiuiriririeeririee sttt 14
1711 Land DEAICALION .....ccvvvieierececieieee et 14
17.12  Transitional ArTanQgEMENTS ...........coerreiriiereere ettt 14
18, REFERENCES ..ottt ittt sttt sttt b bbb b n e 15
APPENDIX A — DELETED PROJECTS ..ottt 17
APPENDIX B = AREA 3 PROJECTS ..ottt bbbttt 18
APPENDIX C - APPORTIONMENT AND ESTIMATED COST TABLES.........ccccooeiiiiiene, 20

APPENDIX D — CONTRIBUTION AREA MAPS ... 37



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

1. Introduction

Shoalhaven City Council’'s 1993 Contributions Plan (CP) is a comprehensive
document covering some 340 projects and has now been in force for some 16
years. Since 1993 the CP has had numerous amendments to reflect the
changing nature of development.

There are several factors that have led to a need to amend the CP. Some of
these factors include:

. Changes that have occurred in strategies or policies;

e A need for increased flexibility to make implementation of the CP easier;
e A need to spend accumulated contributions funds;

o Changes in project details

e Add new projects where it is appropriate;

o Effect a closer integration between the CP and the long and short term
works and financial programs of Council; and,

e  Aneed to improve the format of the CP.

2. Legal

This Contributions Plan Amendment No. 77.3 has been prepared by
Shoalhaven City Council pursuant to the Environmental Planning and

Assessment Act and in accordance with the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Regulation.

3. Purpose of the Plan

The purpose (aim) of the Contributions Plan Amendment (the Plan) is to fund
a proportion of the costs of providing roads and other traffic facilities within
Planning Area 3 by way of a levy on new (future) development of land within
the relevant project contribution areas.

Further aims of this Plan are to:

Delete twenty (20) Area 3 road projects from the CP;
o Retain and update eight (8) road project from the CP;
o Create two (2) new Area 3 road project;

o Retain five (5) recoupment road projects for the cost of roads that
Council has constructed in anticipation of new development.

4. Deleted Projects
This Plan deletes twenty Area 3 road projects from the CP.
The main reasons for deleting projects are:

o Project completed; and/or

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 3 File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

o Project unlikely to be developed.

Any contributions funds available in deleted project accounts will be spent on
roads within Planning Area 3.

Details of Area 3 deleted road projects are shown in Appendix A: Deleted
Projects.

5. Updated and Retained Project

This Plan updates and retains eight road project currently contained in
Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 1993.

Details on Area 3 updated and retained projects are shown in Appendix B:
Area 3 Road Projects.

6. Recoupment Projects

This Plan retains five road projects for which recoupment of costs is sought
for roads that Council has constructed in anticipation of new development.

Assuming the relevant benefit areas are fully developed, the Plan seeks to
recoup $1,187,423 as shown in Appendix B: Area 3 Road Projects.

7. New Projects

This Plan contains two (2) new road projects:

03ROADO0114 Windley Road, Wandandian

03ROADO0115 Sydney/ Bowen Streets, Huskisson

Details on Area 3 new projects are shown in Appendix B: Area 3 Road
Projects.

8. Land to which the Plan Applies

The Plan applies to the lands situated within the Contribution Areas

associated with the individual road projects contained within this document.
The subject areas are shown hatched and bordered by a thick black line on
the Contribution Area maps for each road project in this Plan (Appendix D).

The properties which generate demand for a particular road project are
generally located adjoining and adjacent to, and gain vehicular access from
that road project.

9. Nexus

Where new development requires the construction of roads or the upgrading
of existing roads, each additional dwelling (or equivalent tenement - E.T.) will
be levied its proportion of the cost.

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 4 File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

The proportion of the cost levied on new development will be equivalent to its
proportion of traffic usage of the new or upgraded road. This ensures that
new development pays an equitable share of the costs associated with
providing a suitable road network.

It is assumed that the most direct routes will be used and areas closest to a
specific road project create a greater demand.

Council is responsible for the costs apportioned to existing development
(including “through” traffic).

Projects have been selected using the following criteria as a guide:

e anticipated traffic volumes;
° use of the road as a bus route;
o grade of the road where it affects the integrity of the pavement;

o proximity and number of dwellings to the road where dust problems may
develop; and,

o distribution and density of development along the road.

A number of roads will require upgrading from gravel to a sealed standard due
to increasing traffic volumes. The upgrading works involves a seal treatment
to the pavement and may include additional drainage and an improved road
alignment.

10. Demand Generated by Different Types of Development

The proportion of the cost levied on new development will be equivalent to its
proportion of traffic usage of the new or upgraded road. Contributions will be
charged per additional equivalent tenement (ET). Table 1 below summarises
the formula used to calculate ET’s.

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 5 File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

Table 1 — Calculation of ET's

Development Type Base ET's per dwelling/ m?
Single Dwelling 1.0 Per Dwelling
Multi Unit:

1 Bedroom 0.4 Per Dwelling
2 Bedroom 0.6 Per Dwelling
3 Bedroom 0.8 Per Dwelling
4 Bedroom 1.0 Per Dwelling
Retail 1.0 Per 10m?

Office 1.0 Per 100m?

Industrial 1.0 Per 1,000m?

11. Contributions Formula
11.1  Standard Development
For standard developments, the contribution is based on the following
formula:
Estimated Project Cost
divided by

Estimated number of All
Benefiting Lots/Dwellings (E.T.’s)

Contribution=

11.2 Rural Residential Development

For rural residential developments, the contribution is based on the
following formula:

Estimated Project Cost

divided by

Estimated Number of Potential
(New) Lots/Dwellings (E.T.’s)

Contribution =

12. Contribution Rates

Contribution rates relating to individual road projects contained in this Plan are
summarised in Table 2:

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 6 File 28709E




Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

Table 2 — Contribution Rates

Project Demand Area | Contribution Rate

03 ROAD 2001 1

Dowling Street, Falls Creek $6,190.73/E.T.

03 ROAD 2011 1
Hart Road, Falls Creek $12,947.36 / E.T.

03 ROAD 2013 1

Sinclair Road (part 3), Falls Creek $13,608.00/ E.T.

03 ROAD 2014 1
Sinclair Road (part 1 and 2), Falls $8,107.57 / E.T.
Creek (Recoupment Project)

03 ROAD 2016 1 $ 14,908.33/ E.T.
Port Jervis Estate Roads, Tomerong T I I I I
2 $3,163.18 / E.T.

03 ROAD 2019 1
Tasman Park Estate Roads, St $6,737.37/ E.T.
Georges Basin (Recoupment Project)

03 ROAD 2021 1 $109.17 / E.T.
(Recoupment Project) 2 $654.99/ E.T.

3 $109.17/E.T.

4 $ 185,895.00
Lump Sum

03 ROAD 2022 1
Grange Road, St Georges Basin $604.36 / E.T.
(Recoupment Project)

03 ROAD 2024 1
Atherton Street / The Wool Road, $5,773.16 / E.T.
Basin View

03 ROAD 2025 1
Basin View Estate Roads, Basin View $ 8,653.57 / E.T.
(Recoupment Project)

03 ROAD 2028 1 $7,334.18 / E.T.
2 $5,457.99/ E.T.

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 7 File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

3 $0.09/ Tonne
03 ROAD 2033 1
Naval College Road, Tomerong/ $1,650.91/E.T.
Vincentia
03 ROAD 2053 1 $ 24395/ E.T.
The Wool Lane, Sanctuary Point
(Recoupment Project) 2 $111,842.50
Lump Sum
03 ROAD 0114 1
Windley Road, Wandandian $6,415.20/E.T.
03 ROAD 0115 1
Sydney/ Bowen Streets, Huskisson $332.48/ET.

These rates are adjusted annually in line with the Implicit Price Deflator.

For additional information relating to contribution rates, refer to the
Apportionment and Estimated Cost Tables in the appendices to this Plan.

13. Review of Contribution Rates

Contribution rates will be adjusted annually on 1st July in line with movements
in the Implicit Price Deflator (New Engineering & Construction) published by
the Australian Bureau of Statistics.

The cost of works proposed by the Plan (including land values) may also need
review over time if there is a concern that the indexation of costs may not be
adequately reflecting actual current costs.

It is anticipated that all projections, costs and assumptions are reviewed at
five yearly intervals, generally in line with Census dates. Where significant
departures from this Plan occur, Council will consider amending this Plan.

14. Estimated Costs

Estimated costs associated with individual road projects are shown in
Appendix C of this Plan.

Estimated costs are adjusted annually in line with the Implicit Price Deflator.

For additional information relating to the estimated cost of projects, refer to
the Apportionment and Estimated Cost Tables in the appendices to this Plan.

15. Schedule of Facilities

Road projects selected for inclusion in this Contributions Plan fall into 3 (3)
main categories:

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 8 File 28709E




Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

o Strengthen an existing sealed pavement
o Upgrade an existing gravel pavement to a sealed road standard
o Other traffic devices, facilities and road works, such as:

a new road

widening an existing road
a new bridge

a new traffic facility

an upgraded intersection.

16. Timing

In some cases it may not be cost-effective to construct a project until the
contribution area generates at least 80% of the demand.

Subject to sufficient development the implementation of projects are
anticipated as outlined in Table 3:

Table 3 —Timing

Project Anticipated Year
03 ROAD 2001
Dowling Street, Falls Creek 2010715
03 ROAD 2011
Hart Road, Falls Creek 2010715
03 ROAD 2013 2010/15
Sinclair Road (part 3), Falls Creek
03 ROAD 2014 Existing
Sinclair Road (part 1 and 2), Falls Creek
03 ROAD 2016 Progressive
Port Jervis Estate Roads, Tomerong
03 ROAD 2019 Existing
Tasman Park Estate Roads, St Georges Basin
03 ROAD 2021 Existing
St Georges Basin Bypass, St Georges Basin
03 ROAD 2022 Existing
Grange Road, St Georges Basin
03 ROAD 2024 2015/20
Atherton Street / The Wool Road, Basin View
03 ROAD 2025 Existing

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 9 File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

Basin View Estate Roads, Basin View

03 ROAD 2028 2009/2010
Wandean Road, Wandandian

03 ROAD 2033 2015/20
Naval College Road, Tomerong/ Vincentia

03 ROAD 2053 Existing
The Wool Lane, Sanctuary Point

03 ROAD 0114 2010/15
Windley Road, Wandandian

03 ROAD 0115 2010/15
Sydney/ Bowen Streets, Huskisson

17.

Payment of Contributions
17.1  Method and Timing of Contributions

Payment of contributions can be made by cash, money order or bank
cheque.

A contribution must be paid to the Council at the time specified in the
condition of development consent that imposes the contribution. If no
such time is specified, the contribution must be paid prior to the issue of
a subdivision certificate in the case of subdivisions, or prior to the issue
of a construction certificate or complying development certificate in the
case of other development.

17.2  Allowance for Existing Land Use

Contributions will be levied on all development according to the
estimated increase in demand. An amount equivalent to the contribution
attributable to any existing development on the site of a proposed new
development will be allowed for in the calculation of contributions.

17.3  Construction Certificates and the Obligations of Accredited
Certifiers

A certifying authority must not issue a construction certificate for building
work or subdivision work under a development consent unless it has
verified that each condition requiring the payment of monetary
contributions has been satisfied.

In particular, the certifier must ensure that the applicant provides a
receipt(s) confirming that contributions have been fully paid and copies
of such receipts must be included with copies of the certified plans
provided to the Council. Failure to follow this procedure may render such
a certificate invalid.

Where Council has agreed to an alternative payment method (provision
of works in kind or other material public benefit, dedication of land,

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 10 File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

deferred payment or payment by instalments), Council will issue a letter
confirming that an alternative payment method has been agreed with the
applicant.

17.4 Complying Development and the Obligations of Accredited
Certifiers

Accredited certifiers must impose a condition on a Complying
Development Certificate requiring monetary contributions in accordance
with this CP, for all types of development.

The conditions imposed must be consistent with Council's standard
conditions of consent and be strictly in accordance with this CP. It is the
responsibility of accredited certifiers to accurately calculate the
contribution and to apply the condition correctly.

17.5 Adjustment of Contributions at the Time of Payment

The contributions stated in the conditions of consent for a development
are calculated on the basis of the contribution rates determined in
accordance with this CP. If the contributions are not paid within the
financial year in which consent is granted, the contributions payable will
be adjusted and the amount payable will be calculated on the basis of
the contribution rates that are applicable at the time of payment in the
following manner:

$CRC = $ CRP x IPDC + IPDP

Where:
. $ CRC is the amount of the contribution for the current financial
year

e  $ CRP is the amount of the original contribution as set out in the
development consent

. IPDC is the implicit price deflator for the current financial year

o IPDP is the implicit price deflator applicable at the time of the
original consent

. Current contribution rates are available from Council offices.
17.6  Deferral of Payment and Payment by Instalments

Deferred payment of development contributions may be permitted in
exceptional circumstances. For tenants or businesses operating in the
Shoalhaven Local Government Area, payment by instalments may also
be permitted.

Council will review each situation on its merit and according to the
following criteria:

o an application for deferred payment or payment by instalments is to
be made in writing to Council explaining the circumstances of the
request;

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 11 File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

the decision to allow deferred payment will be at the sole discretion
of Council; the timing or the manner of the provision of public
facilities included in the works program will not be prejudiced;

the works project to which the request applies does not relate to
public safety or health;

the amount of the contribution or outstanding balance is not less
than $5,000; the applicant intends to make a contribution by way of a
planning agreement, material public benefit, works-in-kind or land
dedication in lieu of a monetary contribution and Council and the
applicant have a legally binding agreement for the provision of the
works or land dedication;

there are circumstances justifying deferred payment or payment of
the contribution by instalments;

the maximum period of deferred payment of the contribution is two
years from the standard payment date;

the maximum period for payment by instalments is five years from
the standard payment date;

deferred payments and payments by instalments are subject to
interest charges equivalent to that applied to overdue rates and an
administration charge equivalent to the bank guarantee lodgement
fee for subdivision related matters as stated in Council’s Fees &
Charges.

If Council agrees to accept deferred payment or payment by instalments,
Council will require the applicant to provide a bank guarantee with the
following conditions:

the bank guarantee be by a bank equal to the value of the
contribution payable or the amount of the outstanding contribution,
plus interest and the administration charge;

the bank unconditionally pays the guaranteed sum to the Council if
the Council so demands in writing;

the bank must pay the guaranteed sum without reference to the
applicant or landowner or other person who provided the guarantee,
and without regard to any dispute, controversy, issue or other matter
relating to the development consent or the carrying out of the
development;

the bank's obligations are discharged when payment to the Council
is made in accordance with the guarantee or when Council notifies
the bank in writing that the guarantee is no longer required;

where a bank guarantee has been deposited with Council, the
guarantee shall not be cancelled until such time as the original
contribution, accrued interest and other charges are paid.

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 12 File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

17.7 Exemption and Discounts

Council will not provide exemption to development contributions made
under Council’'s Contributions Plans other than exemptions afforded
under direction of the Minister for Planning. Council does not apply
discounts to the payment of development contributions.

17.8 Works in Kind and other Material Public Benefits

The Council may accept an offer by the applicant to provide an “in-kind”
contribution (i.e. the applicant completes part or all of the work/s
identified in the CP) or through provision of another material public
benefit in lieu of making a monetary contribution as otherwise required
under this CP.

Council will consider such alternatives in the following circumstances:

e the value of the works to be undertaken is at least equal to the
value of the contribution that would otherwise be required under this
CP;

e the value of the works to be substituted must be provided by the
applicant at the time of the request and must be independently
certified by a Quantity Surveyor who is registered with the
Australian Institute of Quantity Surveyors or a person who can
demonstrate equivalent qualifications;

. the standard of the works is to Council’s full satisfaction;

o Council will require the applicant to enter into a written agreement
for the provision of the works;

e the provision of the material public benefit will not prejudice the
timing or the manner of the provision of public facilities included in
the works program in this Plan; and

o It must not result in piecemeal delivery of any works (e.g.
streetscape and public domain works) or likely result in the need to
reconstruct the works due to likely future adjacent developments
(i.e. normally the works will need to relate to a whole street block or
a discreetly defined precinct).

Work in-kind relates to the undertaking of a specific or equivalent work
specified in the contributions plan, and is therefore more readily capable,
in comparison to other material public benefits, of meeting the above
criteria. In accepting other material public benefits, Council must be
satisfied that the offer provides a substantial public benefit not envisaged
by the CP and that this benefit warrants Council accepting responsibility
in fulfilling the intent of the CP notwithstanding a reduction in expected
monetary contributions.

If the construction of a work in-kind exceeds the estimated cost in the CP
or is proposed by the applicant prior to the timing proposed by the CP, or
insufficient funds have been accumulated by the CP to offset the
additional cost to the applicant, Council may consider the following:

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 13 File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

o provision of the work at the applicant’s expense with Council
recouping contributions from future development and reimbursing
the applicant for costs exceeding the applicant’s share, up to the
total estimated cost in the CP; or

o provision of the work at the applicant’s expense with Council
reimbursing the applicant for the costs when such funds become
allocated in Council’s budget.

Acceptance of any such alternative is at the sole discretion of the Council
and will be the subject of a formal agreement between parties. Council
may review the value of works and may seek the services of an
independent person to verify their value. In these cases, all costs and
expenses borne by the Council in determining the value of the works
must be paid for by the applicant.

17.9 Goods and Services Tax

Monetary development contributions are exempt from the Federal
Government Goods and Services Tax (GST).

17.10 Voluntary Planning Agreements

An applicant may voluntarily offer to enter into a planning agreement
with Council in connection with a development application. Under a
voluntary planning agreement, the applicant may offer to pay money,
dedicate land, carry out works, or provide other material public benefits
for public purposes. The applicant’s provision under a voluntary planning
agreement may be additional to or instead of making monetary
contributions under this Plan. Refer to Council’s policy on Voluntary
Planning Agreements for more information.

17.11 Land Dedication

Council may require dedication of land for projects identified in this Plan.
Such land will be assessed at the development or subdivision stage
when Council will commission a valuation of the subject land. The value
of the land may be offset against the monetary contribution.

Where land has not been identified for acquisition in this Plan, a
monetary contribution will be required.

17.12 Transitional Arrangements

A development application which has been submitted prior to the
adoption of this CP but not determined shall be determined in
accordance with the provisions of this CP, if this CP is effective at the
date of determination of that application, and with the provisions of any
other development contributions plans which apply at the date of
determination.

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 14 File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

18. References
Section 94 Environmental Planning & Assessment Act, 1979;

Clauses 26-38 (inclusive) Environmental Protection and Authority Regulations
2000;

Shoalhaven City Council Contributions Plan 1993; and,
Shoalhaven City Council Contributions Plan Manual.

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 15 File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

Development Contributions Plan 2009 Area 3 Roads and Traffic Control,
being this written Statement and accompanying maps, was

Adopted by Council: 8" December 2009
and

Became effective from: 23" December 2009

M{;Z

Russ Pigg
General Manager

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 16 File 28709E



Appendix A — Deleted Projects

Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

Project
Number

Description

03 ROAD 0002

Falls Road Falls Creek

03 ROAD 0003

Falls Road Woollamia

03 ROAD 0004

Edendale Street Woollamia

03 ROAD 0005

Willowford Road Woollamia

03 ROAD 0006

Naval College /The Wool
Road Roundabout

03 ROAD 0007

Jervis Bay Road Vincentia

03 ROAD 0008

The Wool Road 0Old Erowal
Bay

03 ROAD 0009

Watt Road [Pt 2] Falls Creek

03 ROAD 0010

Willowgreen Road Falls
Creek

03 ROAD 0012

Sinclair Road (Part 4) Falls
Creek

03 ROAD 0015

Sinclair Road (Part 1) Falls
Creek

03 ROAD 0017

Suffolk Road Tomerong

03 ROAD 0018

Andrews Road Tomerong

03 ROAD 0020

Gumden Lane (Previously

Railway Rd) St. Georges
Basin

03 ROAD 0026

The Wool Road Basin View

03 ROAD 0027

Bollerang Road
Wandandian

03 ROAD 0029

Tolwong Road Tolwong

03 ROAD 0030

Touga Road Touga

03 ROAD 0031

Touga Road TR92 Touga

03 ROAD 0032

Douglas Paddock Rd
Endrick River

Reasons

Benefit Area developed

Project Completed .|
Project Completed |
Project Completed |

Project Completed
Incorporated into 03 ROAD
2033

Incorporated into 03 ROAD |

2033

Benefit Area developed

Project Completed

Project Completed

Incorporated into 03 R orD

2014

oroject Completed
Project no longer required |

All Contributions collected |
Project Completed |

Project Completed

Project no longer required
Project no longer required |
Project no longer required |

Project no longer required

Amendment No. 77.3

Page 17

File 28709E




Appendix B — Area 3 Projects

Updated and Retained Projects

Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

Project
Number

03 ROAD 2001
RETAINED

03 ROAD 2011
RETAINED

03 ROAD 2013
RETAINED

03 ROAD 2016
RETAINED

03 ROAD 2024
RETAINED

03 ROAD 2028
RETAINED

03 ROAD 2033
RETAINED

03 ROAD 2053
RETAINED

Project Name

Dowling Street
Falls Creek

Hart Road
Falls Creek

Sinclair Road [Part 3]
Falls Creek

Port Jervis Estate

Tomerong

Atherton Street/ The

Wool Road
Basin View

Wandean Road
Wandandian

Naval College Road
Tomerong/Vincentia

The Wool Lane
Sanctuary Point

Council

Share

$37,144.37

$155,368.32

$81,648.00

$10,595.03

$60,636.32

$8,163,766.48

$243,557.69

75.00%

80.00%
66.67% |

4r.31% |

1.09% )

95.17%

54.44%

Development

$12,381.46

$38,842.08

$414,379.25

$203,812.31

Share

. $40,824.00

$944,825.97

 $67,373.68

$496,677.21

25.00%

20.00%

98.89% |

52.63% |

98.91% | .

4.83%

45.56%

Estimated Cost,

$49,525.83
$194,210.40
$122,472.00,

$955,421.00

$128,010.00

. $502,135.20,

$8,578,145.73

$447,370.00

Amendment No. 77.3

Page 18

File 28709E



Recoupment Projects

Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

Project Project Council Amount
Number Name = Share % | Council Spent = % __to be Recouped.
03 ROAD 2014 | Sinclair Road [Part 1
RECOUPMENT _| & 2] FallsCreek | $18,228.00  24.31% | $74,981.00 100.00% | .. $56,753
03 ROAD 2019 | Tasman Park Estate
RECOUPMENT _ | St. Georges Basin $176,613  66.34% | $266,204.00 100.00% | _.$89,591
St Georges Basin
03 ROAD 2021 | Bypass
RECOUPMENT | St. Georges Basin $4,267,289 83.28% $5,123,898.00  100.00% | $856,609
03 ROAD 2022 | Grange Road
RECOUPMENT _ | St. Georges Basin $518,544  80.71% | $642,439.00  100.00% | - $123,895
03 ROAD 2025 | Basin View Estate
RECOUPMENT _|Roads $181,725  75.00% | $242,300.00 100.00% | .. 960,575
Total to be Recouped $1,187,423
New Projects
Project Project Council Development Estimated Project
Number Name Share % | Share % .. Cost
03 ROAD 0114 | Windley Road
NEW ‘Wandandian $0_00% | $256,608  _100.0% | . .$256,608
03 ROAD 0115 | Sydney/Bowen
NEW Streets Huskisson $418,409 44.6% $520,330 55.4% $938,739

Amendment No. 77.3

Page 19

File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

Appendix C — Apportionment and Estimated Cost Tables

Locality _Falls Creek

2 Project Description  Dowling Street =~~~
3 Project No. 03 ROAD 2001
Estima $49,526

Contributions Apportionment Table

ESTIMATED EQUIVALENT TENEMENTS Council | Development
(lots / dwellings) ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT | Share Share

Benefit | CONTRIBUTION

Vehicles | % Traffic Area per E.T.
| 03 ROAD 2001 Existing | Infill | Potential Total | per Day | Generation Cost (lot/ dwelling) | ~ 75.00% 25.00%
| 1 6 1 1 8 80 100.00% | $49,526 $37,144 $12,381

Assumed Through

Traffic Nil 0 0.00% $0 %0 $0
80 100.00% | $49,526 $6,190.73 $37,144 $12,381

03 ROAD 2001 Estimated Cost

Length Width Quantity Rate Total

Upgrade and Seal
Pavement 300 m x 5.9 1,780 m2 X $22.90 = $40,762
Survey and Design = 3.0% X $40,762 = $1,223
Supervision = 3.0% X $40,762 = $1,223
Administration and On-costs = 15.5% X $40,762 = $6,318

Estimated Project

Cost = $49,526

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 20 File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

1 Locality Falls Creek
Hart Road [Part 1] Upgrade and Seal 700m x 4.8m
2 Project Description south of Sinclair Rd
3 Project No. 03 ROAD 2011
4 Estimated Cost $1942120
5 Contributions Apportionment Table
ESTIMATED EQUIVALENT TENEMENTS Council | Development
~__ (lots / dwellings) ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT CONTRIBUTION| _ Share Share
Vehicles % Traffic Benefit per E.T.
| 03 ROAD 2011 | Existing | Infill | Potential | Total | per Day | Generation | Area Cost (lot / dwelling)| 80.00% 20.00%
I S 2 | 0 3 15 150 100.00% | $194,210 $155,368 $38,842
Assumed Through
777777 Traffic | Nil 0 0.00% $0 $0 $0
150 100.00% | $194,210 $12,947.36| $155,368 $38,842
03 ROAD 2011 Estimated Cost
Length Width Quantity Rate Total
Strengthen and Stabilise 700 m X 4.8 3,360 m2 X $35 = $117,600
Erosion Control 1,400 m X $20 = $28,000
Traffic Control 1 item X $14,240 = $14,240
Sub Total = $159,840
Design 3.0% X $159,840 = $4,795
Supervision 3.0% X $159,840 = $4,795
Administration & On-costs 155% X $159,840 = $24,780
Estimated Project
Cost = $194,210
Amendment No. 77.3 Page 21 File 28709E




Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

1 Locality _FallsCreek .
Sinclair Road [Part 3] Upgrade & Seal 500 x
2 Project Description ~4.8m wide west of Watt Rd
3 Project No. _03ROAD2013 = = =
4 Estimated Cost 8122472
5 Contributions Apportionment Table
ESTIMATED EQUIVALENT TENEMENTS Council | Development
(lots / dwellings) ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT CONTRIBUTION Share Share
Vehicles % Traffic Benefit per E.T.
03 ROAD 2013 Existing Infill Potential | Total per Day | Generation | Area Cost (lot / dwelling)| 66.67% 33.33%
1 6 1 2 9 90 100.00% $122,472 $81,648 $40,824
Assumed Through
Traffic Nil 0 0.00% $0 $0 $0
90 100.00% $122,472 $13,608.00| $81,648 $40,824
03 ROAD 2013 Estimated Cost SR
Length  Width Quantity Rate Total =
Strengthen and Stabilise 500 m_x .48 2,400 $42 = $100,800
Design 3.0% $100,800 = $3,024
Supervision 3.0% $100,800 = $3,024
Administration & On-costs 15.5% $100,800 = $15624
Estimated Project Cost = $122,472

Page 22 File 28709E

Amendment No. 77.3



gjihjiw NP

Localty
Project Description

ProjectNo.
ActualCost =~ =
Contributions Apportionment Table

Falls Creek

Sinclair Road [Part 1 and 2] Upgrade and Seal 750m x 5.6m wide

03 ROAD 2014 RECOUPMENT

$74,981

03 ROAD 2014

RECOUPMENT Existing |
- 1 28 |
Assumed Through
Traffic

Infill

Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

ESTIMATED EQUIVALENT TENEMENTS Council | Development
~ (lots / dwellings) ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT | CONTRIBUTION Share SHARE
Vehicles % Traffic Benefit per E.T.
Potential Total per Day | Generation | Area Cost (lot / dwelling) 24.31% 75.69%
7 35 350 100.00% $74,981 $18,228 $56,753
Nil 0 0.00% $0 $0 $0
350 100.00% $74,981 $8,107.57 | $18,228 $56,753

Note: This project incorporates projects 03 ROAD 0114 and 03 ROAD 0115 from the 1993 Contributions Plan. Council’'s share of
the total cost represents contributions already received for the above projects.

Amendment No. 77.3

Page 23

File 28709E




Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

1 Locality Tomerong
Port Jervis Estate Roads
2 Project Description - Upgrade and Seal ] )
3 Project No. O3ROAD2016 =
4 Estimated Cost $1140976
5 Received to date $185,555
6 To be Collected $955,421
7 Contributions Apportionment Table
ESTIMATED EQUIVALENT TENEMENTS Council | Development
(lots / dwellings) ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT | CONTRIBUTION Share Share
Vehicles % Traffic Benefit per E.T.

______ 03 ROAD 2016 Existing Infill Potential | Total per Day | Generation | Area Cost (lot / dwelling) 1.32% 99.91%

1
| Rural Residential Area 32 25 35 92 920 93.62% | $894,500 | $14,908.33 $0 $894,500

2
| Rural Area 4 0 19 23 230 6.38% $72,753 $3,163.18 $12,653 $60,100

Assumed Through
Traffic Nil 0 0.00% $0 $0 $0
1,150 100.00% | $967,253 $12,653 $954,600

Note 1: Benefit Area 2 [Rural Area] share of the Estimated Project Cost =

23/115 x 26.27% of the Estimated Project Cost

0.2 x $304,607.21 =

$60,921.44

Amendment No. 77.3

i.e. The Rural Area proportion of the Parnell Road component of the Estimated Project Cost.

Page 24

File 28709E




03 ROAD 2016 Estimated Cost

Length

Parnell Rd Seal Gravel
Pavement 2,015

Parnell Rd Erosion Control

Evelyn St Seal Gravel
Pavement 2,915

Evelyn St Erosion Control

Cambourne Rd Ext.
Earthworks 1,230

Cambourne Seal Gravel
Pavement 1,230

Cambourne Rd Erosion
Control

Design

Supervision

Administration & On-costs

Amendment No. 77.3

Page 25

Width

Quantity

12,090

2,015

17,490
2,915

7380
7380

1230

30%

3.0%

15.5%....

Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

Rate

Total

m2_ X

$276,861

$37,278

m2 X

$400,521

$53,928

m2 X

$12546

m2 X

$163098

$22755

$966,986

$24275

$24,275

$22.90 =
$18.50 =
$22.90 =
$18.50 =
$1.70 =
$22.10 =
$18.50 =
Sub Total =
$966,986 =
$966,986 =
$966,986 =

$125,440

Estimated Project Cost=

File 28709E

$1,140,976



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

1 Locality St. Georges Basin
2 Project Description Tasman Park Estate Roads
3 Project No. 03 ROAD 2019 RECOUPMENT
4 Actual Cost $266,204
5_ Contributions Received $ire613
6 Amount to be Recouped 899012
7 Contributions Apportionment Table
ESTIMATED EQUIVALENT TENEMENTS Council | Development
(lots / dwellings) ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT Share Share
Benefit | CONTRIBUTION
03 ROAD 2019 Vehicles % Traffic Area per E.T.
_Existing Infill | Potential Total per Day | Generation Cost (lot / dwelling) 66.34% 33.66%
89 1 15 105 1,050 100.00% | $266,204 $176,613 $89,591
0 0 0.00% $0 $0 $0
1,050 100.00% | $266,204 $5,599.44 | $176,613 $89,591

Note: Council’s share of the total cost represents contributions already received for the above project.

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 26 File 28709E



g iw N

Project Description

ProjectNo.

ActualCost
Contributions Apportionment Table

$5,123,898

St Georges Basin Bypass

03 ROAD 2021 RECOUPMENT

Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

03 ROAD 2021
RECOUPMENT

1
2
3

4

Assumed Through
Traffic

Note 1:

ESTIMATED EQUIVALENT TENEMENTS Council
(lots / dwellings) ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT Share

% Traffic CONTRIBUTION

Vehicles | Generatio Benefit per E.T.
~ Existing Infill | Potential Total per Day n Area Cost (lot / dwelling) 83.28%
3,906 45 206 4,157 4,157 9.19% $453,802 $109.17 $426,401
1 0 948 5,919 35,514 78.51% | $3,876,912 $654.99 | $3,255,977
___________ 41 164 | 1,063 1,063 2.35% $116,043 $109.17 $93,664
Lump Sum Payment $185,895 $0
4,500 9.95% $491,246 $491,246
45,234 | 100.00% | $5,123,898 $4,267,289

10.00%
60.00%

10.00%

Amendment No. 77.3

Assumed Traffic generated from Contributions Area 1 will use St. Georges Basin Bypass.

~ Assumed Traffic generated from Contributions Area 3 will use St. Georges Basin Bypass.

Page 27

File 28709E

Development
__ Share

_16.72%
$27,401
$620,935

. $22,379 |
~ $185,895 |

E—)
$856,609




g iw N

Project Description

ProjectNo. =~
ActualCost =~
Contributions Apportionment Table

St. Georges Basin

Grange Road

03 ROAD 2022 RECOUPMENT

$642,439

Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

ESTIMATED EQUIVALENT TENEMENTS Council | Development
(lots / dwellings) ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT | Share Share

% Traffic CONTRIBUTION

03 ROAD 2022 Vehicles | Generati | Benefit Area per E.T.
RECOUPMENT __Existing Infill | Potential Total per Day on|  Cost| (lot/dwelling) 80.71% 19.29%
i 858 41 164 1,063 10,630 | 100.00% |  $642,439 $518,544 $123,895

Assumed Through
Traffic | 0] 000%| %0 $0 $0
10,630 | 100.00% $642,439 $604.36 $518,544 $123,895
Amendment No. 77.3 Page 28 File 28709E




Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

1 Locality Basin View
2 Project Description Atherton St / Wool Rd Intersection - Reconstruct Vertical Curve
3 Project No. 03 ROAD 2024
4 Estimated Cost $128010
5 Contributions Apportionment Table
ESTIMATED EQUIVALENT TENEMENTS Council | Development
(lots / dwellings) ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT Share Share
% Traffic CONTRIBUTION
Vehicles | Generati | Benefit Area per E.T.
| 03 ROAD 2024 | = Existing | _ Infill | Potential | _Total | per Day on| Cost| (lot/dwelling) 47.37% 52.63%
77777777 i 9 0 10 19 N/A | 100.00% | $128,010 $60,636 $67,374
Assumed Through
_______________ Traffic 0] 000%| = $0 $0 $0
0 | 100.00% $128,010 $6,737.37 $60,636 $67,374
03 ROAD 2024 Estimated Cost
Reconstruct 200m Section Length Width Quantity Rate Total
Bulk Excavation of Crest S 300 m3 X $54 = $16,200
Pavement 200 m x 11 2,200 m2 X $42 $92,400
Sub Total $108,600
Survey and Design 3.0% X $108,600 $2,710
Supervision 3.0% X $108,600 $2,710
Administration & On-costs 15.5% X $108,600 = $13,990
Estimated Project Cost $128,010

Amendment No. 77.3

Page 29

File 28709E




g iw N

Locality

Basin View

Project Description

ProjectNo.
Actual Cost

Basin View Estate Roads o

03 ROAD 2025 RECOUPMENT

$242,300

Contributions Apbc;rtionment Table

03 ROAD 2025

RECOUPMENT

1

Assumed Through

Traffic

Amendment No. 77.3

ESTIMATED EQUIVALENT TENEMENTS

(lots / dwellings)

ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT |

Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

% Traffic
Vehicles | Generati
_Existing Infill | Potential Total per Day on
________ 21 0 7 28 280 | 100.00%
0 0.00%
280 | 100.00%

Page 30 File 28709E

Benefit Area
__ Cost

. $242,300

$0

- $242300]

CONTRIBUTION
per E.T.

... (lot/ dwelling)

_ $8,653.57

Development

Council
Share Share
75.00% 25.00%
$181,725 $60,575
$0 $0
$181,725 $60,575




Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

Project Descripton  WandeanRoad =
ProjectNo. 03 ROAD 2028 upgrade and Seal Pavement
EstimatedCost  _~~ $502,135
Cost Apportionment Table
ESTIMATED EQUIVALENT TENEMENTS Council | Development
(lots / dwellings) ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT | Share Share
% Traffic CONTRIBUTION
Vehicles | Generati | Benefit Area per E.T.
03 ROAD 2028 |  Existing Infill | Potential | _ Total | _per Day on|  Cost| (lot/dwelling) 1.09% 98.91%

1
1(c) Rural Residential 22 18 46 86 860 93.48% |  $469,387 |  $7,334.18 $0 $469,387

2
1(d) Rural Area 1 3 2 6 60 6.52% |  $32,748 |  $5,457.99 $5,458 $27,290
DEPRECIATION Road Heavy
RATE Length | divided Vehicle CONTRIBUTION

_/ Km/ heavy vehicle X by load| = |  perTonne
3 divided

Quarry $0.52 X 2.05km by 12 |tonnes = |  $0.09 $0 $0

No Through Traffic 0 000%| s} $0 $0
920 | 100.00% $502,135 $5,458 $496,677

Al jw N

03 ROAD 2028 Estimated Cost
Windley Road to Howard Road = 0.49-1.38km 890 metres

Howard Road to Maddens Road = _1.38-2.54km 1,160 metres

Length . Width Quantity . . . Rate Total

Pavement Construction 2060 m x 4.8 9840 m2 = x $42 = $413,280

Survey and Design 30% x $413,280 = $12,398

Supervision 30% x $413,280 = $12,398

Administration & On-costs 155% X $413,280 = $64,058

Estimated Project Cost = $502,135

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 31 File 28709E



ajihijw NP

Project Descr?ption

Project No.

EstmatedCost
Contributions Apportionment Table

~ Tomerong/Vincentia

Naval College Road

03 ROAD 2033
$8,578,146

Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

ESTIMATED EQUIVALENT TENEMENTS
__(lots / dwellings)

__Existing | Infill
..3906 |

Potential

Vehicles

Total | per Day | Generation |

45

206

4,157 | 41,570 |

51,960

10,390 |

% Traffic

ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT |

Benefit Area
__ Cost

80.00% | = $6,862,847

~20.00% |

100.00%

. $1,715,299

$8,578,146

CONTRIBUTION
per E.T.
(lot / dwelling)

Council
Share

95.17%

$1,650.91

$6,448,468

$1,715,299

$8,163,766

Development
.. Share

4.83%
.. $414.379

$0
$414,379

Amendment No. 77.3

Page 32

File 28709E




03 ROAD 2033 Estimated Cost

Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

Total

Length Width  Quantity Rate ]
NCR Clearing CH5 - CH 7.12 2,120 m 33.82 71,700 m2 X $4.36 = $312,612
NCR Clearing CH 7.12 - 8.0023 880 m 28.41 25,000 m2 X $2.17 = ~ $54,250
NC Rd Cut to Fill Earthworks 183,580 m3 X $11.64 = _$2,136,871
NC Road Pavement 4835 m 13 62,855 m2 X $36.36 = ~$2,285,408
NC Road Hotmix 4835 m 11 53,185 m2 X $17.45 = ~$928,078
NC Road Road Furniture 1 Item X $436,295 = _$436,295
NC Road Drainage 600 dia Class Y 48 m X $261.80 = _ $12,566
NC Road Drainage 900 dia Class Y 25 m X $676 = _ $16,900
NC Road Drainage 1,200 dia Class Y 52 m X $1,112.50 = _ $57,850
NC Road Drainage 1,350 dia Class Y 53 m X $1,454.20 = . $77,073
NC Road RCBC 27 m 3 2 ltem  x $36,358 = _ $72,716
NC Road Duck Creek Bridge 20 m 11 220 m2 X $1,745.15 = _$383,933
NC Road Erosion Protection 9,670 m2 X $14.50 = _$140,215
NC Road Sediment Control 1 Item X $145,435 = $145,435
Sub Total $7,060,202
Survey and Design 3.0% X $7,060,202 = $211,806
Supervision 3.0% X $7,060,202 = $211,806
Administration & On-costs 15.5% X $7,060,202 = - $1,094,331
Estimated Project
Cost = $8,578,146
Amendment No. 77.3 Page 33 File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

1 Locality Sanctuary Point
2 Project Description The Wool Lane [St. Georges Basin Bypass to Anson Street]
3 Project No. 03 ROAD 2053
4 Estimated Cost $447370
5 Contributions Apportionment Table
ESTIMATED EQUIVALENT TENEMENTS
(lots / dwellings) ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT CONTRIBUTION |
Vehicles % Traffic | Benefit Area per E.T.
| 03 ROAD 2053 |  Existing Infill | Potential Total per Day | Generation Cost (lot / dwelling)
L 1 815 0 377 | 1,192 N/A 65.00% $290,791 $243.95
o 2 ~ Lump Sum 1 N/A 25.00% $111,843 $111,842.50
Assumed Through
________________ Traffic 0]  10.00% $44,737
0 100.00% $447,370
03 ROAD 2053 Estimated Cost
Length Width Quantity Rate
Pavement 380 m x 11 4180 m2 $5. =
Drainage ltem X $25,260
Type "C" Intersection m2 X $35
Roundabout ltem x $76,020
Environmental Protection ltem X $65,880
Signage / Linemarking etc. ltem X $25,340
Sub Total
Survey and Design 3.0% X $368,200 =
Supervision 3.0% X $368,200 =
Administration & On-costs 15.5% X $368,200 =
Estimated Project Cost =
Amendment No. 77.3 Page 34 File 28709E

Council
_ Share

. 54.44%
$198,821

%0

$44,737
$243,558

Development

Total

$146,300
. $25,260
. $29,400
. $76,020
965,880

. $25,340

.. $368,200
.. $11,050
.. $11,050
... 857,070
$447,370



gk w N

Locality
_Project Description

Project No.

Estimated Cost

Wandandian

Windley Road

03 ROAD 0114

$256,608

Contributions Apportionment Table

Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

03 ROAD 0114
NEW

ESTIMATED EQUIVALENT TENEMENTS

(lots / dwellings)

ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT

Existing

Vehicles

Infill | Potential Total per Day

% Traffic
Generation

Benefit Area
Cost

CONTRIBUTION |

per E.T.
(lot / dwelling)

1

2

0] 40 42 420

100.00%

$256,608

No Through Traffic

0

0.00%

$0

420

100.00%

$256,608

$6.41520 |

Council
_ Share

.. 0.00%
%0
_$0

$0

Development
Share

100.00%

$256,608

$0

$256,608

03 ROAD 0114 Estimated Cost

Length  Width

Upgrade and Seal

880 m x 5

Drainage + Erosion
Control

Survey and Design

Supervision

Administration & On-
costs

15.5%

Amendment No. 77.3

Page 35

3%

CQuantty

. _Rate
$43
... %25

. Sub Total
. $211,200

_ $211,200

$211,200
Estimated Project
Cost

Total

= $189,200
= $22,000
$211,200

$6,336

= $6,336
= $32,736
= $256,608

File 28709E




Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

. CounC|I Development
Share Share
44.57% 55.43%
$373,707 $520,330
$44,702 $0
$418,409 $520,330

2 _ Project Description _Sydney/ Bowen Streets
3 _Project No. 03ROADO115 = =
4 Estimated Cost - ~ $938,739
5 Contributions Apportionment Table
ESTIMATED EQUIVALENT TENEMENTS
_______ (lots / dwellings) _ ESTIMATED APPORTIONMENT CONTRIBUTION
03 ROAD 0115 Vehicles % Traffic Benefit Area per E.T.
NEW ___Existing Infill | Potential Total | per Day | Generation Cost | (lot / dwelling)
i 1,124 0 1,565 2,689 | 26,890 95.24% $894,037
Assumed Through
Traffic | .. 1345 4.76% $44,702
_28235|  100.00% $938,739 | . $332.48
Construction Bowen Street _ Sydney Street Total
Road Construction $255,140 + _ $175,366 = $430,506
Footpath Construction $30,000 + ~ $19250 = $49,250
Drainage $65,000 + . . $55250 = $120,250
Line marking and Signage $8,020 + %4660 = $12,680
Landscaping $6,400 + ... %0 = $6,400
Services adjustment $40,000 + _$35,000 = $75,000
Miscellaneous $48,000 + S = $48,000
Total Construction $452,560 + $289,526 = $742,086
Survey, Design and Project Management (10%)  $45,256 + $28,953 = $74,209
Contingencies (15%) $74,672 + 41772 = $122,444
Total Implementation $572,488 + $366,250 = $938,739
Amendment No. 77.3 Page 36 File 28709E




Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

Appendix D — Contribution Area Maps

Creek
parm?

DOWLING STREET, FALLS CREEK
UPGRADE GRAVEL PAVEMENT

SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL

S94 CONTRIBUTION PLAN
AMENDMENT NO. 77.3
ROADS

FILE NO: 28709

PROJECT NO.
FACILITY: ROADS

PROJECT: DOWLING STREET, FALLS CREEK 03 ROAD 2001
UPGRADE GRAVEL PAVEMENT

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 37 File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

=
2| e
= %’%
HART ROAD, FALLS CREEK ::_-3’ 2
BITUMEN SEAL 4.8m WIDE
/™
&
anc,la_;r
Roaq 5
Pepper gy
g
£
o
. To"f”'ﬁ‘folrag
o}
SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL
S94 CONTRIBUTION PLAN
AMENDMENT NO. 77.3
ROADS
FILE NO: 28709 PROJECT NO.
:‘:gl.:-g;r RI'IC:QIAIF{I?I'SFIl:‘.'.ﬂ.Dr FALLS CREEK 03 ROAD 2011 @
BITUMEN SEAL 4.8m WIDE
Amendment No. 77.3 Page 38 File 28709E



SINCLAIR ROAD, FALLS CREEK
BITUMEN SEAL 4.8m WIDE

SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL
S94 CONTRIBUTION PLAN

AMENDMENT NO. 77.3
ROADS

FILE NO: 28709
FACILITY: ROADS

Princes

Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

Pepper gy

PROJECT: SINCLAIR ROAD, FALLS CREEK
BITUMEN SEAL 4.8m WIDE

PROJECT NO.
03 ROAD 2013

Amendment No. 77.3

Page 39

File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

¥10Z avQy €0
"ON 103rodd

30IM WS TYIS NIWNLIE B 30YHDdN
334D STTv4 ‘'aVOY HIVIONIS (LD3ro¥d
SAvod ALV
60£8Z -ON 3714

€LL°'ON LNJWNAN3IWV
Savod
NV1d NOILNEI¥LNOD ¥6S

TIINNOD ALID NSAYHTVOHS

File 28709E

Page 40

Amendment No. 77.3



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

O3ROAD2016 — Contribution Area 1l & 2

ONOY¥3INOL ‘ILV1ST SIAYIr 1¥0d
@ SAYMISNYI LINYLSNOD ANV LNIWIAVA 13AVYO 3avH9dn 133rodd

9102 avOod €0 SAVOY "ALIMIOVS
"ON 103r0ud 6082 “ON 3114
€ L. ON LNJWANINV

Savod

NV1d NOILNGIILNOD ¥6S

TIONNOJ ALID NIAVHTVYOHS

File 28709E

Page 41

Amendment No. 77.3



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

AINIW3AV 1FAVYO FAVHOdN
NISYE S394039 1S 'I1V1S3 uVd NYWNSYL :193rodd

@_z_b 6102 avOY €0 SAVON :ALITIOVS
‘ON 193rokld 60292 ON 3714
€LL"ON LNJWNANINV
Savoy
NV1d NOILNGIYLNOD ¥6S
TIONNOI ALID NIAVHIVOHS
PEOY] - 2 Ll
1z U] w
\Gﬂw& s peoy Magin) f
g L
..@ﬁu - I= = ’ & \\\ T _. EVR
e&« 8 . \,...... #79 ok
Pey J =] f o,
2 o 0% \ % dw&
Sty \ / . \
) \V \\;
.um.v \\k LININIAYL 1FAYEHD 3AVEHDAN

g
1% mu av0od T00M 3HL 40 1¥vd ?
a

“ \\ avOo¥ NISYE IHL 'avOY LNIOd ONVISI
& %V.
=

File 28709E

Page 42

Amendment No. 77.3



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

03 ROAD 2021

SSVdAE LONYLSNOD
N VILNIONIA / NISYE S39H039 IS :123rodd
1202 AvOY €0 Savoy ALITOVS
"ON 103rodd 60L8Z *ON 3714
€ L. ON LNJWANINV
Savoy

NV1d NOLLNEIYLNOD ¥6S
I o

r < A
= 4 ’ | el
-~ f 1/ /| \ Z3

— 2> D o

—_— .... F s AHYNLINYS WW(&}N L
Qz_wd__m S3oH03D
1S LONYLSNGD

;.\m_.‘

|
—
)

NOSSHSNH

File 28709E

Page 43

Amendment No. 77.3



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

NISYE S3DH0ID LS 'AVOd FONYHD Py S f \
AYMHOIH S3ONIYd WOYH 0022'HO O1 g
00EL'HD NO™A INIWIAYL NAHLONIHLS S
| N o
e
. .OQ@G\ \ .

AVMHOIH SIONRIA ONA 00ZZHO 0L 00'HO WONS INIWIAYA NIHLONTULS
_/_ NISYE S394039 18 ‘Qv0d JONYHO :193r0dd
@b 2202 QVOY €0

SAavod -ALITIVS
"ON 103rokld 60282 -ON 371

€LL'ON LNJNAN3IWV
Savod
NV1d NOILNEIYLNOD ¥6S

TIONNOD ALID NSAYHTVOHS

uiseg sefioe9) s

em.m ~T ssouug

P
Yo
N

72

File 28709E

Page 44

Amendment No. 77.3



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

D

17202 avOou €0
"ON 193r0tId

IAENI TWILLYIA LONYLSNOD
M3IIA NISYE ‘0v0Y TOOM JHL :123r0¥dd
SAvOoYd -ALITIOVS
60282 -ON 3714

€LL'ON LNJNAN3IWV
sSavod
NV1d NOILLNEI¥LNOD ¥6S

TIONNOD ALID NSAYHTVOHS

4>

£ . NISYd S394039 1S
avod T00M 3HL
IAEND VOILY3A LONYLSNOD,

File 28709E

Page 45

Amendment No. 77.3



UPGRADE GRAVEL PAVEMENT

S freet

Mathje

Ga \S‘fb

St Georges Basin

SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL
S94 CONTRIBUTION PLAN
AMENDMENT NO. 77.3
ROADS

FILE NO: 28709
FACILITY: ROADS
PROJECT: BASIN VIEW ESTATE
UPGRADE GRAVEL PAVEMENT

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 46

Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

Pats

Bay

Pde

x

g
o
©
=

PROJECT NO.
03 ROAD 2025 N

File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

b 8202 avoy €0
"ON 123r0tld

1v3s$ ¥ 3av4E9dn

 NVIGNVANYM '‘avod NYIANvM

V3S 7 30VHOdN
NVIONVONYM ‘Ov0d NYIANYM :1D3rodd
SAVOoY -ALITIOVS
60282 -ON 3714

€LL'ON LNJNAN3IWV
Savod
NV1d NOLLNGIYLNOD ¥6S

TIDNNOD ALID NIAVHIVOHS

\
- - . ././
ot | n
7
| E ] @v@t
i | o
vy . .

File 28709E

Page 47

Amendment No. 77.3



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

IE HUSKISSON
LN

gz
]

N

Jervis

Boy

SANCTUARY |
POINT /L

Georges
Basin

REALIGN AND CONSTRUCT 7
JERVIS BAY ROAD (NavAL Jr—

COLLEGE ROAD)>/PINE FORE
ROAD - wOOL ROAD INTI-; SECTION

/

¥

SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL

S94 CONTRIBUTION PLAN
AMENDMENT NO.77.3
ROADS

FILE NO: 28709 PROJECT NO.
FACILITY: ROADS
PROJECT: JERVIS BAY ROAD, TOMERONG AND VINCENTIA 03 ROAD 2033 N

REALIGN AND CONSTRUCT

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 48 File 28709E



ST. GEORGES
[ BASIN

SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL

S94 CONTRIBUTION PLAN
AMENDMENT NO.77.3
ROADS

FILE NO: 28709
FACILITY: ROADS

PROJECT: WOOL ROAD - ANSON STREET, ST GEORGES BASIN
WOOL LANE CONSTRUCTION

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 49

Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

SANCTUARY
POINT

PROJECT NO.
03 ROAD 2053

D

File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

03 ROAD 0114 Windley Road

UPGRADE & SEAL

WINDLEY ROAD, B
WANDANDIAN ey
Wandealn L
_ f?oad. :
5 é," Creek
&
Wendandjan, |
SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL |
S94 CONTRIBUTION PLAN
AMENDMENT NO.77.3
ROADS
FILE NO: 28709 PROJECT NO.
LT R 03 ROAD 0114 @
WINDLEY ROAD, WANDANDIAN N
Amendment No. 77.3 Page 50 File 28709E



Roads Area 3 Contributions Plan

03 ROAD 0115 Sydney / Bowen Streets

Jervis Bay

UPGRADE & WIDEN
SYDNEY & BOWEN
STREETS, HUSKISSON

SHOALHAVEN CITY COUNCIL

S94 CONTRIBUTION PLAN
AMENDMENT NO.77.3
ROADS

FILE NO: 28709 PROJECT NO.
FACILITY: ROADS
PROJECT: SYDNEY AND BOWEN STREETS, HUSKISSON 03 ROAD 0115 N

Amendment No. 77.3 Page 51 File 28709E



